

Shri Gopal Krishan vs Smt. Bimla Kumari and another

COPC No. 192 of 2025

17.12.2025 Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

When this case was taken up for consideration today, the Court stands informed that in the civil suit itself, miscellaneous application, OMP No. 69 of 2024 and OMP No. 307 of 2025 have been filed. In OMP No. 307 of 2025, the parties have been directed to maintain status quo.

This Court is of the considered view that in light of the fact that certain applications have been filed in the civil suit, which otherwise are to be disposed of, it would be in the interest of justice, in case, present contempt proceedings are listed alongwith said miscellaneous applications. Accordingly, let this petition be listed alongwith said miscellaneous applications before the appropriate Bench, at the pleasure of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 17, 2025
(narender)